FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Termination of the Receivership of 10197 Old Southern Bank, Orlando, Florida

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"), as Receiver for 10197 Old Southern Bank, Orlando, Florida ("Receiver") has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the receivership estate of Old Southern Bank ("Receivership Estate"); the Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law. The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds. Effective February 1, 2017, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: February 3, 2017. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Valerie J. Best,

Assistant Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017–02630 Filed 2–8–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Termination of the Receivership of 10484, First Community Bank of Southwest Florida, Fort Myers, Florida

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"), as Receiver for 10484, First Community Bank of Southwest Florida, Fort Myers, Florida ("Receiver"), has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the receivership estate of First Community Bank of Southwest Florida ("Receivership Estate"); the Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law. The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements,

assignments and deeds. Effective February 1, 2017, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: February 3, 2017.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. **Valerie J. Best**,

Assistant Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017–02628 Filed 2–8–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Termination of the Receivership of 10272, Coastal Community Bank, Panama City Beach, Florida

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"), as Receiver for 10272, Coastal Community Bank, Panama City Beach, Florida ("Receiver"), has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the receivership estate of Coastal Community Bank ("Receivership Estate"); the Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law. The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds. Effective February 1, 2017, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: February 3, 2017. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Valerie J. Best,

Assistant Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017–02629 Filed 2–8–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Termination of the Receivership of 10372 Mountain Heritage Bank, Clayton, Georgia

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"), as Receiver for 10372 Mountain Heritage Bank, Clayton, Georgia ("Receiver") has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the receivership estate of Mountain Heritage Bank ("Receivership Estate"); the Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law. The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds. Effective February 1, 2017, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: February 3, 2017. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Valerie J. Best,

Assistant Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017–02631 Filed 2–8–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Update to Notice of Financial Institutions for Which the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Has Been Appointed Either Receiver, Liquidator, or Manager

AGENCY: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

ACTION: Update listing of financial institutions in liquidation.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (Corporation) has been appointed the sole receiver for the following financial institutions effective as of the Date Closed as indicated in the listing. This list (as updated from time to time in the Federal Register) may be relied upon as "of record" notice that the Corporation has been appointed receiver for purposes of the statement of policy published in the July 2, 1992 issue of the Federal Register (57 FR 29491). For further information concerning the identification of any institutions which have been placed in liquidation, please visit the Corporation Web site at www.fdic.gov/bank/ individual/failed/banklist.html or contact the Manager of Receivership Oversight in the appropriate service center

Dated: February 3, 2017. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. **Valerie J. Best**, *Assistant Executive Secretary.*